This instrument was prepared by: Rodney S. Parker, Attorney at Law 300 Vestavia Parkway, Suite 2300 Birmingham, AL 35216

Send tax notice to: Nina J. McCord and Kenneth McCord 7080 HWY 39 Chelsea, AL 35043 (Grantees' Mailing Address and Property Address)

	WARRANTY DEED, JOINTLY WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP				
STATE OF ALABAMA	)				
SHELBY COUNTY	)	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:			

That in consideration of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration (\$10.00), in hand paid to the undersigned Grantor(s) by the Grantee(s) herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Nina J. McCord and spouse, Kenneth McCord, Joseph McCord, a single man, and Britney M. Brasher, a married woman, (hereinafter referred to as "Grantors") do by these presents grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto Nina J. McCord and Kenneth McCord, (hereinaster referred to as "Grantees"), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 1A, according to the Survey of a Resubdivision of Lot 1 of Poplar Cove Subdivision, as recorded in Map Book 48, page 21, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Britney M. Brasher is one and the same as Britney McCord as set out in that certain deed recorded as Inst. #1998-28265, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

The above described property does not constitute the homestead of the above named grantors, nor that of their spouse(s).

SUBJECT TO: Taxes for the current year and all subsequent years, all covenants, restrictions, conditions, encumbrances, easements, rights of way, set back lines, liens, and other rights, if any, of record and not of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Unto Grantees as joint tenants with right of survivorship, their heirs, successors, and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the Grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs, successors, and assigns of the Grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

Grantors do, for themselves, their heirs, successors, executors, administrators, personal representatives and assigns, covenant with Grantees, their heirs and assigns, that Grantors are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that Grantors have good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; and that Grantors will and their heirs, successors, executors, administrators, personal representatives and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors have hereunto set their hand and seal, this 44 day of August, 2017. (Seal) Kenneth McCord Nina J. McCord (Scal) (Seal) Britney M. Brasher Joseph McCord

STATE OF ALABAMA **COUNTY OF SHELBY** 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that, Nina J. McCord, Kenneth McCord, Joseph McCord and Britney M. Brasher, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said conveyance, they executed the same voluntarily, on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the day of August, 2017.

Notary Public

Grantor's mailing address: 7080 Highway 39 Chelsea, AL 35043

My Commission Expires:

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 08/09/2017 10:08:10 AM FILED/CERT

Shelby County, AL 08/09/2017 Deed Tax: \$25.00

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Nina J. McCord, Kenneth McCord	Grantee's Name	Nina J. McCore	d and Kenneth McCord
Mailing Address	Joseph McCord and Britney M. Brasher 7080 Highway 39 Chelsea, AL 35043	Mailing Address	7658 Highway Chelsea, AL 3	
Property Address	7658 Highway 39 Chelsea, AL 35043	Date of Sale Total F	August 10, 20 Purchase Price	17 25,000,00
	<del></del>	o Actual	r Value	<u>\$</u> \$
	<del> </del>	o Assessor's Mar		¢
<b>T</b> (				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	te or actual value claimed on this form can be ve dence is not required)	erilled in the follow	ing documental	ry evidenced: (check one) - (Recordation of
Bill of Sale	Appraisal			
Sales Contra Closing Stat		<u>.</u>		
	document presented for recordation contains	all of the required i	nformation refe	erenced above, the filing of this form is not
		Instructions	· -	
Grantor's name current mailing	and mailing address - provide the name o address.	f the person or p	ersons convey	ying interest to property and their
Grantee's name conveyed.	e and mailing address – provide the name of	of the person or p	persons to wh	om interest to property is being
Property addre	ss – the physical address of the property b	eing conveyed, if	available.	
Date of Sale – t	he date on which interest to the property	was conveyed.		
Total purchase instrument offe	price – the total amount paid for the purched for record.	nase of the prope	rty, both real	and personal, being conveyed by the
	f the property is not being sold, the true value for record. This may be evidenced by a value.	· -	•	
valuation, of th	ovided and the value must be determined e property as determined by the local office e used and the taxpayer will be penalized p	ial charged with	the responsib	ility of valuing property for property tax
understand tha Alabama 1975				
Date: HU	gust 4,2017	Print	Rebecci	un T. Jun
Unatteste		_ Sign _	Rele	unt. Jun
		(Granto	or/Grantee/0	Owner Agent) pircle one

20170809000287130 2/2 \$45.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL 08/09/2017 10:08:10 AM FILED/CERT